UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1729057098 Fee: $64.00
Karen A Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

. ' Date: 10/17/2017 01:12 PM Pg: 1 of 9
When Recorded. Return to:

Ditech Financial LLC
2100 East Elliot Road. Building 84 T214
Tempe. AZ 85284

This document was prepared by Ditech Financial LLC

Susanne F. Roman
[Space above This Line for Recording Data]

FRoM 17 STAFE 4o, 7 RL

Customer(s)|: FABIOLA CARDOSO
Lender/Servicer 1"..enxder”): Ditech Financial LLC
Dats of first llen mort;2ge. deed of trust. or security deed ("Mortgage”) and Note ("Note"): 06/29/2005
Account Number: 0035224606 Recorded 07/07/2005 Instrument No. 0518847059

MIN: 100015700053512725

Property Address ("Propeniy”s: 3520 S CENTRAL AVE. CICERO. IL 60804

IF YOU ARE IN BANKRUPTC/ GR IF YOUR OBLIGATION TO REPAY THIS ACCOUNT WAS
DISCHARGED IN BANKRUPTCY. Ti{IS NOTICE IS INFORMATIONAL ONLY. IT IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT THE DEBT. YOU MAY D1SREGARD INFORMATION PERTAINING TO PAYMENT REMITTANCE.,
YOU AREs ggET OBLIGATED TO MAKE: PAYMENTS AND ANY AMOUNT(S) YOU DO PAY DITECH IS AT
YOUR DI 1ON.

MODC~TION AGREEMENT

This Modification Agreement ("Agreement”). made this & dzy of M 2017, between the Lender and Customer.
amends and supplements 1) the Morigage. Deed of Trust. or 2.ty Deed (the "Security Instrument™). and Timely Payment
Rewards Rider. if any, dated 06/26/2005 and recorded in Book s Z/%2¢ -. at page{s) -. and/or Document

#0516847059 of the Recorder of Deeds Records of Cook Coun’y
~ (Name of Records) ~{County an‘State. or other Jurisdiction)

and (2) the Note. bearing the same date as. and sacured by. the Sacurity li=tnzinent, which covers the real and personal
property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the *Prope:1,”, located at

3520 S CENTRAL AVE. CICERO. IL 80804 .
e o ORIGINAL
the real property described in the above-referenced Security Instrument. -

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged. the parties hereto agree a< wllows
(notwithstanding anything fo the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Asof 10/01/2017. the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the "New ~i¥1cipal Balance")
is U.8. $270.981.13 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Customer by Lender plus any interest and

other amounts capitalized.
0038224608 PBK
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Famiy - Fannie Mas/Freddic Mac Uniform Insrumant Fomm 3179 101 {rev. 03/16)

LTR-442
2017001817.3.0.1287-120150826Y




1729057008 Page: 2 of §

U N O F F I C IAILh. TlQ’l@nB".M‘!OOOO'M523329552485284000000

2. $83.994.34 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Defemed Principal Balance") and Customer
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred fo as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is
$195.9868.79. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance ai ino yeariy raie of 2.000%.
from 10/01/2017. Customer promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $593.50,
heginning on the 11/01/2017. and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the
Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate
of 2.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon
have been paid in full, The new monthly payment amount does not include any amounts owed for escrow.
Customer may refer to the monthly billing statement for the escrow amount owed, The new Maturity Date will be
10/01/2057. Customer's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years Interest Rate (Interest Rate [Monthly Estimated  [Total Monthly [Payment Number —]
Change Date IPrincipal Monthly Payment* Begins Cri  &f Monthly
and Interest  [Escrow Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*
1-40 2.000% 10/01/2017  [$593.50 $557.39. $1.150.89, 11/01/2017  :480
may adjust  |may adjust
periodically [periodically

A)
* The escrow payments may v~ ajusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore my total monthly
payment may change according'y.

3. Customer agrees to pay in full A= Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note
and Security Instrument by the-earliest of: (i) the date Customer sells or transfers an interest in the Property. (i)
the date Customer pays the entire Inte,est Bearing Principal Balance. or {iii} the new Maturity Date.

4.  If Customer makes a partial prepaymer i Principal. Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying sach partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. Ifall orany part of the Property or any interest it; the Property is sold or transferred (or if Customer is not
a natural person and a beneficial interest in Custemai is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent. Lender may require immediate payment in £ut of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option. Lender shall give Customerice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is deliverad or mailed within which Customer must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Customer faiis to psy these sums prior to the expiration of this
period. Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Securil+ Instrament without further notice or demand
on Customer.

Customer understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies. stipulations. and conditions contained in 1h2 Sertrity Instrument relating
to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall aiso pply to defaultin the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants. agreements. stipulations. and conditions in the Note and Security fistument shall be
and remain in full force and effect. except as herein modified. and none of the Custo Tie’s obligations
or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof. nor shall this Agreement in any way impair. diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under
or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument. whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder

0038224606 PBK
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family « Fannie Mas/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (rev, 09i16)
2017091817.3.0.1267-J20150826Y

LTR-42



()

(d)

(e)

U]

(@)

1729057008 Page: 3 of 9

U N O F F I C IAILh. TQQHB:M4000074523329552485284000000

or by operation of law, Also. all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitied against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for. or liable on. the Note and Security Instrument
are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

Ali costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement. including recording
fees. title examination. and attorney's fees. shall be paid by the Customer and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument. unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Customer acknowledges that Lender may be required to report to the Internal Revenue Service any
debt forgiveness of $600 or more in principal. subject to certain exceptions that may or may not apply
to Customer. If required. such reporting may result in conseauences regarding Customer’s federal.
state or local tax liability. In addition. if Customer receives public assistance. the forgiveness of debt
may affect Customer's eligibility for these benefits. Ditech cannot provide any advice or guidance
reJarding possible tax consequences or effect on any public assistance benefits, Customer may wish
te'consult with a tax professional about any possible tax consequences and/or Customer's public
astistance office regarding other consequences that may result from the forgiveness of debt.

Customer ajrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required 10 sffe tuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which. if approved and accepted by
Lender. shall bir.dand inure to the heirs. executors. administrators. and assigns of the Customer.

Customer authorizas Letider. and Lender’s successors and assigns. to share certain Customer public
and non-public persosial infarmation including. but not limited to (i) name. address. telephone number.
(ii) Social Security Numb . (iii) credit score. (iv) income. and (v) payment history and information about
Customer’s account balances and activity. with an authorized third Agency or similar entity that is
assisting Customer in conneciicii with obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative. including the trial
period plan to modify Customer s 2 count ("Authorized Third Party").

Customer understands and consents t) Lender or Authorized Third Party. as well as Fannie Mae (the
owner of Customer’s account). disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief or
foreclosure prevention alternative. including t*e ferms of the trial period plan to modify Customer's
account. to any insurer. guarantor. or servicel ‘n=tinsures. guarantees. or services Customer's
account or any other mortgage account secured Ly e Property on which Customer is obligated. or
to any companies that perform support services to thawi in connection with the account or any other
mortgage account secured by the Property on which Curioner is obligated.

Customer consents to being contacted by Fannie Mae. Lendr? ¢r Authorized Third Party conceming
mortgage assistance relating to Customer’s account.

6. By this paragraph. lender is notifying customer that any prior waiver by lender o! tustomer’s obligation to pay to
lender funds for any or all escrow items is hereby revoked. and customer has been ~2vised of amount needed
to fund the escrow items.

Customer will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Account Documents %& amended by this
Agreement. until the Account is paid in full. a sum (the “Funds”} to provide for payment of amosnts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien ar ¢ncumbrance
on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property. if any; (c) premiums for any and all
insurance required by Lender under the Account Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums. if any. or
any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the

0038224606

PBK

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mas/Fraddie Mac Uniform Instrument Form 3178 1101 {rav, 08/16)

LTR-442

[

2017091817,3.0.1287-J20150825Y



1729057008 Page: 4 of 9

U N O F F I C IALT@Q"B M4000074523329552485284000000

Account Documents; and (¢) any community association dues. fees. and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” Customer shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Customer shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender
waives Cusiomer's obiigation io pay the Tunds for any or ail Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Customer's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in
writing. In the event of such waiver. Customer shall pay directly. when and where payable. the amounts due

for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and. if Lender requires. shall
fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Customer’s
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant
and agreement contained in the Account Documents. as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in

the Account Documents. If Customer is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly. pursuant to a waiver, and
Customer fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem. Lender may exercise its rights under the Account
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Customer shall then be obligated to repay to Lender
any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any o ot Escrow ltems st any time 5y & notice given iiv
accordance with the Account Documents. and. upon such revocation. Customer shall pay to Lender al! Funds.
and in st«cti amounts. that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may. si any time. collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time spccitiad under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA”). and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amous: = iender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on

the basis of current 2’2 and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in
accordance with applicuo’a law.

The Funds shall be held in &'/ institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency. instrumentality. or
entity {including Lender. if Leisues is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Fund:. o pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA.
Lender shall not charge Customer far halding and applying the Funds. annually analyzing the escrow account.
or verifying the Escrow Items. unless ( erder pays Customer interest on the Funds and applicable law permits
Lender to make such a charge. Unless an #graement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be
paid on the Funds. Lender shall not be required to pay Customer any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender
and Customer can agree in writing. however. th7. inierest shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shall provide
Customer. without charge. an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

if there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow. as defined 17ader RESPA. Lender shall account to Customer for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is &'shortage of Funds held in escrow. as defined under
RESPA. Lender shall notify Customer as required by RESP. ind Customer shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA. but.in no more than 12 monthly payments.

If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow. as defined under [<ESPA. Lender shall notify Customer as
required by RESPA. and Customer shall pay to Lender the amouniiecessary to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA. but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Account Documents. Lenae " shall promptly refund to Customer
any Funds held by Lender,

7 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement. Customer ard | araer acknowledge the
effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that has been granted to Customer prior to the execution of this Agreement
and that Lender may not pursue Customer for personal liability. However. Customer acknaviiedges that
Lender retains certain rights. including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien evidenca< Ly the Security
Instrument under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement
is Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security

0038224606 PBK
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Famly - Fannis Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument Form 3178 1101 {rev, 0/16)

LTR-442
[

2017091817.3,0.1287-J20150825Y



1729057008 Page: 5 of 9

U N O F F I C IAIL:.TrQQrB 0004000074523329552485284000000

Instrument as a result of Customer’s default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an
atiempt to collect against Customer personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

8. Customer alsc will comply with all other covenants. agreements. and requirements of tie Security Instrument.
including without limitation. Customer’s covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes. insurance
premiums. assessments. escrow items. impounds. and all other payments that Customer is obligated to make
under the Security Instrument; however. the following terms and provisions are forever canceled. null and void.
as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) allterms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any} providing for. implementing. or
relating to. any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note. including. where
applicable. the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction. as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement. Customer waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction o which
Customer may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) &l terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider. or Timely Payment Rewards Rider. where
2pplizable. or other instrument or document that is affixed to. wholly or partially incorporated into. or
is par. of the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
refered ‘o.in (a) above.

9.  Customer understandys 2nd agrees that:

(a) All the rights and reniedies, stipulations. and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating
to default in the maidiic of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified paymants hereunder.

(b} All covenants. agreements. «tipulations. and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and eftect. axcept as herein modified. and none of the Customer’s obligations
or liabilities under the Note and Segurity Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof. nor shall this Agreement in any “vay impair. diminish. or affect any of Lender’s rights under
or remedies on the Note and Security instrument. whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder
or by operation of law. Also. all rights of recorirse to which Lender is presently entitled against any

property or any other persons in any way obliga‘ad for. or liable on. the Note and Security Instrument
are expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing In this Agreement shall be understood or co :sirued to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with th's Agreement. including recording
fees. title examination. and atiorney’s fees. shall be paid by the Zusiomer and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument. unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Customer agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably iiacessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct tha ter.ne and conditions of this
Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. Customer underst:ads that a corrected
Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no leg#! #fect upon notice
of such error. If Customer elects not to sign any such corrected Agreement. the terms-of the original
Account Documents shall continue in full force and effect. such terms will not be mowitied by this
Agreement. and Customer will not be eligible for a modification.

0038224606 PBK
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Famiy - Farnie MaefFreddia Mac Uniform Instrument Fom 3179 101 (rev. 08/16)

LTR-442

2017081817.3.0.1287.J20150825Y



1729057008 Page: 6 of ©

U N O F F I C IA!L&T@@TRMImmszsszssmsszsmoooo

In Witness Yhereof. the Lender and | have executed this Agresment,

Ditech Financial LLC f.k.a Green Tree Servicing LLC
Lender FABIOLA CARDO.

10-02-11
Date

OCT 132887
~/- [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

0028224606 ©PBK
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singls Family - Fannis Mes/Freddie Mac Uniiom Instrument Form 3179 1/01 (fov. 08/16)

LTR-442
2017001817.2.0.1287-420150826Y




1729057008 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of: lj//lﬂla
County of: WK

¥
I, /f"’d via_ / i . E'Q M , a Notary Public in
and for seid county and state do hereby certify that
FABIGIA CARDOSO

personally known to'siie to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the
foregoing instrument appeired before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she/they signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary

act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official sezi chis the ng day of Mﬁ, 20/7

My Commission Expires: 0/ 29~

L

Notary Public

§ "OFFICIAL SEAL"
W WARIAR SANDOVAL

Notaiy Pubtiz State of lilinois
My Commis: 4on ) xpires 1/24/2021

-

ATt
VAAAAAA Y




1729057008 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I ]

‘A notary public or other officer cofnpleting this ce‘rtificate”v'ei"iﬁes only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity J

i
!

of that document.

AT S oS st TSP RS R S Anissinen smm i ima o ————— gy

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF: A.:z0na,
County ss: Maricory
On this day of 00T 11 2017 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary

Public in and for said state, parsonally appeared
Susanne F. Roman, Licensed Loss P.iftigation Specialist of Ditech Financial LLC

Personally known to me or proved to me: or: the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the withir, ©:istrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity {ie;), and that by his/her/their signature{s) on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon xehaif of which the individual{s) acted, executed the
instrument.

e

Notar, Public

3 *-"’:;M .

H ¢ ANoTi.RY P "“T
F ¥ b o o uBLIC
. : [y . t Trv

¥ \ ATE e A[RIZONA

, Ry
AY a :
Pl -otn o’ 47 4142900 |
m’ﬁ“

Notary Public

State of Arizona

Maricopa County

Fred Lenz

Commission #134646

My Commission Expires April 14, 2019



1729057008 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

rmgpe e = Ay = ——— —— g — e BT A WAL ¥ )

LOT 16 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 15 FEET THEREOF) AND LOT 17 IN BLOCK 9 IN FOURTH
ADDITION TO BOULEVARD MANOR, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/41 AND THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 LYING
SOUTH OF THE CENTER LINE OF PARK AVENUE IN SECTION 32, TOWNSHIF 39 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
PIN 16-32-407-032 AND 16-32-407~051



